TECHNISCHE MECHANIK
European Journal of Engineering Mechanics
Diamond Open Access
journal homepage: www.ovgu.de/techmech
Tech. Mech., Vol. 46, Is. 1, (2026), 43–54
Received: 06.11.2025
Accepted: 08.01.2026
Available online: 16.02.2026

(c) F-MR1.51-HC-0.57-0.57-0.3 (d) F-MR1.51-HC-0.57-0.57-0.3-A
Fig. 9: Temperature distributions for selected cases predicted using three regions. See Table 2 for the case parameters.
3.3.6 Summary of the three-dimensional cases
For a quantitative comparison, temperatures at monitoring points in the brain and torso regions are summarized in Table 2 and
visualized in Figure 10. For reference, the inferred minimum and maximum viable temperature thresholds are also shown. Several
cases exhibit torso temperatures within viable limits, whereas only three cases yield brain temperatures suitable for survival. In
those cases, however, torso temperatures substantially exceed the upper allowable limit. Other scenarios show brain temperatures
near the lower limit. With more accurate modeling of the circulatory system effects, both brain and torso temperatures could fall
within viable ranges.
Tab. 2: Summary of the three-dimensional cases
Case Blubber Metabolic Heat Heat Brain Torso
rate conductivity source region temperature temperature
[W
kg ] [ W
m K ] [K] [K]
S-MR0.08-HC0.30 No 0.083 0.3 organ 285.3 291.6
S-MR0.08-HC0.57 No 0.083 0.57 organ 285.2 288.5
S-MR0.08-HC0.57-A No 0.083 0.57 all 285.9 297.9
S-MR0.08-HC2.00 No 0.083 2 organ 285.2 286.1
S-MR0.80-HC0.57 No 0.80 0.57 organ 286.1 317.8
S-MR0.80-HC0.57-A No 0.80 0.57 all 188.8 350.0
S-MR1.51-HC0.30 No 1.51 0.3 organ 288.6 401.9
S-MR1.51-HC0.57 No 1.51 0.57 organ 297.0 346.8
S-MR1.51-HC0.57-A No 1.51 0.57 all 292.1 407.6
S-MR1.51-HC2.00 No 1.51 2 organ 285.7 302.7
F-MR0.08-HC0.57-0.30 Yes 0.083 0.57, 0.3 exc. blubber 286.2 295.6
F-MR0.08-HC0.57-0.57 Yes 0.083 0.57, 0.57 exc. blubber 285.9 293.9
F-MR0.80-HC0.57-0.57 Yes 0.80 0.57, 0.57 exc. blubber 292.3 369.0
F-MR1.51-HC0.57-0.57 Yes 1.51 0.57, 0.57 exc. blubber 298.6 443.5
F-MR0.80-HC-2-0.57-0.3 Yes 0.80 2, 0.57, 0.3 organ 286.2 313.9
F-MR1.51-HC-2-0.57-0.3 Yes 1.51 2, 0.57, 0.3 organ 287.2 339.5
F-MR1.51-HC-0.57-0.57-0.3 Yes 1.51 2, 0.57, 0.3 organ 287.7 361.7
F-MR1.51-HC-0.57-0.57-0.3-A Yes 1.51 0.57, 0.57, 0.3 exc. blubber 304.3 475.2
Models with greater complexity require longer computation times. Table 3 summarizes typical convergence times when running
16 parallel processes on an AMD Ryzen 9 7950X3D, a 16-core processor. As expected, execution time increases markedly with
finer mesh resolution. In addition, higher thermal conductivity values accelerate convergence, indicating that longer timesteps
could have been applied in the lower-conductivity cases. Overall, the required computing times remain relatively short compared